

09-2901-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

METROPOLITAN TAXICAB BOARD OF TRADE; MIDTOWN CAR LEASING
CORP.; BATH CAB CORP.; RONART LEASING CORP., GEID CAB CORP.;
LINDEN MAINTENANCE CORP., and ANN TAXI INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

CITY OF NEW YORK; MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG, in his official capacity as
Mayor of the City of New York; THE NEW YORK CITY TAXICAB AND
LIMOUSINE COMMISSION (“TLC”); MATTHEW W. DAUS, in his official
Capacity as Commissioner, Chair, and Chief Executive Officer of the TLC; PETER
SCHENKMAN, in his official capacity as Assistant Commissioner for Safety and
Emissions of the TLC; and ANDREW SALKIN, in his official capacity as First
Deputy Commissioner of the TLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
HON. PAUL A. CROTTY, No. 08-Civ-7837-PAC

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF APA WATCH AND AMERICAN ROAD &
TRANSPORTATION BUILDERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Lawrence J. Joseph
1250 Connecticut Avenue, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Constitutional Background	4
Legislative Background	5
Cooperative Federalism	5
Federal Regulation of Mobile Sources	6
State Regulation of Mobile Sources.....	10
Litigation Background	11
<i>Allway Taxi v. City of New York</i>	12
<i>Mtr. Veh. Mfrs. Ass’n v. N.Y. Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i>	12
<i>Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Cahill</i>	13
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i>	13
Summary of Argument	14
Argument	14
I. Threshold Arguments	14
A. Presumption against Preemption Does Not Apply	14
B. Presumption against Repeal by Implication Applies	19
C. Conflict Preemption Applies to the Clean Air Act	20
D. §116 Does Not Save City’s Actions	21
E. §101(a)(3) Does Not Apply to Vehicular Standards	22
F. <i>Allway Taxi</i> Is <i>Dicta</i> for CAA-Regulated Vehicles	23
G. §246 Applies to Public Fleets	25
II. Merits Arguments	26
A. §246 Conflict Preempts Fleet Rules	28
B. §209(a) Preempts Fleet Rules	31
C. Courts Must Read §209(a) and CFFP in Harmony.....	36
1. §246 Allows Otherwise-Preempted Rules	36
2. §246 Does Not Preempt Otherwise-Allowed Rules	37
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	32
<i>Allway Taxi v. City of New York</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> 468 F.2d 624 (2 nd Cir. 1972)	12, 14, 23-25
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S.Ct. 538 (2008)	15
<i>Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Cahill</i> , 152 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13, 27
<i>Am. Motors Corp. v. Blum</i> , 603 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	35
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	4, 21
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	16, 20, 28
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	4, 15
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	17-18
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	5
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944).....	19
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 US 141 (2001)	34
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. SCAQMD</i> , 158 F.Supp.2d 1107 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	25
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. SCAQMD</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	13, 15, 25, 29, 31-33, 36-37
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. SCAQMD</i> , 498 F.3d 1031 (9 th Cir. 2007)	13, 26, 31
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)...	27, 37
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	23
<i>Frost v. Railroad Comm'n of State of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	26, 28
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	4, 17, 20, 28, 31
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	17

<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	25-26
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	31
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	17, 21
<i>In re Chrysler LLC</i> , 405 B.R. 84 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> 576 F.3d 108 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 130 S.Ct. 41 (2009).....	21
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	35-36
<i>Landsgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 US 244 (1994).....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	31
<i>Morales v. Transworld Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	5, 23, 31, 33
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	20, 23
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc., v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Mtr. Veh. Mfrs. Ass'n v. N.Y Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Mtr. Veh. Mfrs. Ass'n v. N.Y Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans</i> <i>v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	33-34
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	3
<i>New York Indians v. U.S.</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898)	3
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Orff v. U.S.</i> , 358 F.3d 1137 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>People v. Madearos</i> , 230 Cal.App.2d 642 (1964)	11, 19
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	27, 31
<i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	34
<i>Port Washington Teachers' Ass'n v. Board of Educ. of Port Washington</i> <i>Union Free School Dist.</i> , 478 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	37

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	5, 15-17, 19
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	24
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	22, 32
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	16-17
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	32
<i>U.S. v. Troup</i> , 821 F.2d 194 (3 rd Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Waterman S.S. Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 252 (1965)	23
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009).....	16

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 3	17, 21
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 17	11
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	4, 28
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§7401-7671q.....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Air Act §101(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. §7401(a)(3).....	5-6, 22-23
Clean Air Act §110, 42 U.S.C. §7410	6
Clean Air Act §112(d)(9), 42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(9)	22
Clean Air Act §112(i)(5)(A), 42 U.S.C. §7412(i)(5)(A)	22
Clean Air Act §112(r)(11), 42 U.S.C. §7412(r)(11)	22
Clean Air Act §112(r)(7)(H)(x), 42 U.S.C. §7412(r)(7)(H)(x)	22
Clean Air Act §116, 42 U.S.C. §7416	8, 21-22, 28
Clean Air Act §129(h)(1), 42 U.S.C. §7429(h)(1)	22
Clean Air Act §172, 42 U.S.C. §7502	6
Clean Air Act §177, 42 U.S.C. §7507	9, 16, 21, 28-30, 36-37
Clean Air Act §181-185B, 42 U.S.C. §7511-7511f.....	6
Clean Air Act §182, 42 U.S.C. §7511a	6

Clean Air Act §182(c)(4)(B), 42 U.S.C. §7511a(c)(4)(B)	9-10, 31, 38
Clean Air Act §183(f)(4), 42 U.S.C. §7511b(f)(4)	22
Clean Air Act Title II, §§202-250, 42 U.S.C. §§7521-7590	30, 37
Clean Air Act Title II, Part A, §§202-219, 42 U.S.C. §§7521-7554 ..	30, 36
Clean Air Act §202(a), 42 U.S.C. §7521(a)	35
Clean Air Act §202(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(1).....	35
Clean Air Act §202(a)(3)(ii), 42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(3)(ii)	33
Clean Air Act §202(d), 42 U.S.C. §7521(d)	35
Clean Air Act §209, 42 U.S.C. §7543	7, 12-15, 19, 21, 28-38
Clean Air Act §209(a), 42 U.S.C. §7543(a)	8, 13, 15, 23, 25, 31, 33, 36
Clean Air Act §209(b), 42 U.S.C. §7543(b)	8, 16, 36
Clean Air Act §209(b)(1)(C), 42 U.S.C. §7543(b)(1)(C).....	35
Clean Air Act §209(c), 42 U.S.C. §7543(c)	8, 9, 25, 35
Clean Air Act §209(e), 42 U.S.C. §7543(e).....	8
Clean Air Act §209(e)(1), 42 U.S.C. §7543(e)(1)	10
Clean Air Act §209(e)(2), 42 U.S.C. §7543(e)(2)	10
Clean Air Act §211(c)(4), 42 U.S.C. §7547(c)(4)	21
Clean Air Act §233, 42 U.S.C. §7573	21
Clean Air Act Title II, Part C, §§241-250, 42 U.S.C. §§7581-7590 ..	30, 37
Clean Air Act §241(2), 42 U.S.C. §7581(2)	30
Clean Air Act §241(5), 42 U.S.C. §7581(5)	26
Clean Air Act §243(e)(2), 42 U.S.C. §7583(e)(2)	29
Clean Air Act §246, 42 U.S.C. §7586	14-16, 21, 25-31, 331, 34-38
Clean Air Act §246(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. §7586(a)(1).....	9
Clean Air Act §246(d), 42 U.S.C. §7586(d)	30
Clean Air Act §246(f), 42 U.S.C. §7586(f)	29
Clean Air Act §302(e), 42 U.S.C. §7602(e).....	26
Clean Air Act §302(f), 42 U.S.C. §7602(f)	26

Clean Air Act §404(f)(3), 42 U.S.C. §7651c(f)(3).....	22
Clean Air Act §506(a), 42 U.S.C. §7661e(a).....	22
Energy Policy and Conservation Act, 49 U.S.C. §§32901-32919.....	1
Pub. L. No. 88-206, §1(a)(3), 77 Stat. 392, 393 (1963)	6, 22
Pub. L. No. 88-206, §6, 77 Stat. 392, 399 (1963).....	6
Pub. L. No. 89-272, §202, 79 Stat. 992 (1965).....	7
Pub. L. No. 90-148, §208(a), 81 Stat. 485, 501 (1967).....	7, 23
Pub. L. No. 90-148, §208(b), 81 Stat. 485, 501 (1967).....	8
Pub. L. No. 91-604, §8(a), 84 Stat. 1676, 1976-77 (1970)	7
Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).....	8
Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).....	8
Pub. L. No. 95-95, §221, 91 Stat. 685, 762 (1977)	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2520 (1990).....	8
1963 Colo. Sess. Laws 150.....	10
1965 Colo. Sess. Laws. 87.....	10
H.R.J. Res. 1022, 44 th Gen. Assem. (Colo. 1965).....	10-11
1966 Colo. Sess. Laws 45, §19.....	10
1966 N.J. Laws 16 (dated Apr. 7, 1966)	11
1966 N.Y. Laws 856, 902 (dated July 28, and Aug. 1, 1966).....	11
1967 Conn. Pub. Acts 676	11
IND. CODE §9-19-8-5.....	11
KAN. STAT. ANN. §8-1739	11
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §266:59	11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. REP. NO. 90-728 (1967), <i>reprinted in</i> 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1956	7
S. REP. NO. 90-403 (1967).....	7-8
S. REP. NO. 91-1196, at 32 (<i>reporting</i> S.4358, 91 st Cong., 2 nd Sess., §210(c) (1970))	9

S.REP. NO. 101-228, at 250 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385	22
--	----

REGULATIONS AND RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
FED. R. EVID. 201(b)(2).....	3
FED. R. EVID. 201(f).....	3
31 Fed. Reg. 5,170 (1966)	8
67 Fed. Reg. 5,170 (2002)	10
40 C.F.R. §88.304-94(c)(1)(ii)	29
40 C.F.R. §88.304-94(c)(1)(iii)	29
13 Cal. Code Regs. §1960.1(g)	2
13 Cal. Code Regs. §1960.1(h).....	2
13 Cal. Code Regs. §1960.1(h)(2)(n.3).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Respondent SCAQMD et al., No. 02-1343 (U.S.), 2003 WL 22766722 (2003)	10
Dep't of Health, Educ. & Welfare, Digest of State Air Pollution Laws (1963 ed.)	10-11
Dep't of Health, Educ. & Welfare, Digest of State Air Pollution Laws (1967 ed.)	10-11
Uniform Warehouse Receipts Act.....	19
